

Northwest Arctic Borough

P.O. Box 1110 Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 (907) 442-2500 Fax (907) 442-2930 www.nwabor.org

Public Notice

The Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly met and held a Regular Meeting on February 25, 2020. Vice President Dood Lincoln Carr called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. A quorum was present to conduct business. The Assembly took the following actions:

Action taken for ordinance enactment:

1. Ordinance 19-09 an ordinance of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly amending the Borough Code to establish joint Budget, Audit Finance Committee/Assembly work session meetings, and for related purposes.

(passed unanimously)

Action taken for introduction of ordinances:

1. <u>Ordinance 20-01</u> an ordinance of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly amending the Borough Code for the Frank R. Ferguson Scholarship Program, and for related purposes.

(passed by majority 10-1)

Action taken for resolutions:

1. <u>Resolution 20-01</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the Native Village of Kivalina IRA Council for construction of an Electric Intertie, and for related purposes.

(passed unanimously)

- 2. <u>Resolution 20-02</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the Native Village of Shungnak for purchase of a dump truck, and for related purposes. (passed unanimously)
- 3. <u>Resolution 20-03</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the City of Kobuk for wastewater drain field improvements, and for related purposes. (passed unanimously)
- 4. Resolution 20-04 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the City of Kobuk for water source improvements, and for related purposes.

 (passed unanimously)
- 5. Resolution 20-05 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the Northwest Arctic Borough School District for its Food Service Program, and for related purposes. (passed by majority with 6 yes, 5 no)
- 6. Resolution 20-06 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly

approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the Northwest Arctic Borough School District for its Inupiaq Language Program, and for related purposes.

(passed by majority with 6 yes, 5 no)

- 7. Resolution 20-07 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the Northwest Arctic Borough School District for its Pre-Kindergarten Program, and for related purposes. (passed by majority with 10 yes, 1 no)
- 8. Resolution 20-08 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly supporting Chukchi Campus and recognizing the longstanding partnership between Chukchi College and the Northwest Arctic Borough.

 (passed unanimously)
- 9. Resolution 20-09 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly supporting the 2020 Census.

 (passed unanimously)
- 10. Resolution 20-10 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a contract with Gustavo Hernandez/General Contractor for building maintenance, repair, and construction services, and for related purposes. (failed by majority with 8 no, 2 yes)

Please call the Borough Clerk's office at 1 (800) 478-1110 or (907) 442-8204 or (907) 442-8205 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation.

Please post in a public place